 P a r t s
C e r t i f i c a t e
Number TC8683 revision 5
Project number 3691829
Page 1 of 1
Issuing Authority NMi Certin B.V., Notified Body number 0122
29 April 2024
Certification Board

- Parts Certificate number TC8683;
- Name or trademark of the producer;
- Type designation;
- Serial number and year of manufacture;
- FW: Firmware version
- Measuring range Tmin and Tmax;
- Ambient temperature range;
- Output range of 4-20 mA (if applicable).
See documentation number 8683/4-01 for an example of the markings.
1.3.2 EMI protection measures
The following measures are taken for EMI protection:
- The shield of the cable shall be electrically connected to the housing of the instrument the
temperature probe is connected to.
1.4 Conditional parts
1.4.1 Housing
The housing of the resistance temperature transducer is made of aluminium or stainless steel.
1.4.2 Transducer assembly
The transducer may have different assemblies and can be found in documentation number
8683/2-01 and 8683/5-01.
1.4.3 Temperature sensor
The temperature sensor shall be a Class A Pt100
1.5 Conditional characteristics
1.5.1 Programming
Weights & Measures parameters can be changed after opening to housing, thus breaking a
seal, and connecting to the transducer with the Endress+Hauser “FieldCare” tool. After setting
the parameters the transducer must be set to “write protect”.
Setting of parameters with a remote HART terminal is also possible only when the transducer
is set to “write protect off” with the “FieldCare” tool.
Detail parameter setting information can be found in the user manual; this information is part
of the documentation folder see documentation no. 8683/1-05.
1.5.2 Parameter settings
The legally relevant settings, which cannot be altered anymore after putting the device into
Custody Transfer Mode as follows:
Parameter Setting
Setup / unit °C or K
Setup / Sensor type and connection type 4 wire Pt100
 D e s c r i p t i o n
  Number TC8683 revision 5
Project number 3691829
Page 4 of 5
 4
Parameter Setting
Setup / lower range and upper range
value
To be specified and clarified by the
user or manufacturer.
Setup / Advanced setup / Sensor / Sensor
offset
Correct setting.
Setup / Advanced setup / Current output /
Current trimming 4 mA and Current
trimming 20 mA
Correct settings.
Setup / Advanced setup / Display /
Decimal places
At least two.
Setup / Advanced setup / SIL /
SIL option
Yes
Setup / Advanced setup / SIL /
SIL parameters
To be specified and clarified by the
user or manufacturer.